### UNITED NATIONS



Mechanism for International Criminal Tribunals

Case No.

MICT-12-29-R

19 December 2017

Original:

Date:

English

#### IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding

Judge Joseph E. Chiondo Masanche

Judge Aydin Sefa Akay

Judge Aminatta Lois Runeni N'gum

Judge Gberdao Gustave Kam

Registrar:

Mr. Olufemi Elias

Decision of:

19 December 2017

#### **PROSECUTOR**

v.

#### AUGUSTIN NGIRABATWARE

#### **PUBLIC**

## DECISION ON DEFENCE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW

#### The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Serge Brammertz

Mr. Mathias Marcussen

Ms. Veromic Wright

#### **Counsel for Augustin Ngirabatware:**

Mr. Peter Robinson

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER** of the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals ("Appeals Chamber" and "Mechanism", respectively);<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that, on 8 June 2016, the Registrar assigned Mr. Peter Robinson as counsel to Mr. Augustin Ngirabatware for the purpose of assisting him in relation to his potential request for review of his convictions;<sup>2</sup>

**RECALLING** that, on 19 June 2017, the Appeals Chamber: (i) granted Ngirabatware's request for review of his convictions, finding that, in view of new information of an evidentiary nature, which constitutes a new fact for the purpose of Rule 146 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules"), a review of the Appeal Judgement in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Augustin Ngirabatware*, Case No. ICTR-99-54 is warranted; and (ii) determined that a hearing should be held, pursuant to Rule 147 of the Rules, to allow the parties to provide supporting and rebuttal evidence concerning the new fact ("Review Hearing");<sup>3</sup>

**NOTING** that, on 10 July 2017, the Registrar continued Robinson's assignment as counsel to represent Ngirabatware in the review proceedings;<sup>4</sup>

**RECALLING** that, on 22 November 2017, the Appeals Chamber scheduled the Review Hearing from 8 until 16 February 2018;<sup>5</sup>

**BEING SEISED** of a motion filed on 30 November 2017, in which Robinson seeks to withdraw as counsel for Ngirabatware, citing regulations governing professional conduct of defence counsel related to discontinuation of representation and conflict of interest;<sup>6</sup>

NOTING that, in response, the Prosecution does not dispute the existence of a conflict of interest;<sup>7</sup>

**RECALLING** that Ngirabatware is entitled to assigned counsel at the expense of the Mechanism for the purpose of assisting him in relation to the review proceedings;<sup>8</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Order Assigning Judges to Consider a Case Before the Appeals Chamber, 25 July 2016, p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Decision, 8 June 2016 (confidential), p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Decision on Ngirabatware's Motion for Review, 19 June 2017 (public and redacted) ("Review Decision"), pp. 2, 3. See also Motion for Review of Judgement, 8 July 2016 (confidential with confidential Annexes A-D); Augustin Ngirabatware v. The Prosecutor, Case No. MICT-12-29-A, Judgement, 18 December 2014; The Prosecutor v. Augustin Ngirabatware, Case No. ICTR-99-54-T, Judgement and Sentence, pronounced on 20 December 2012 and issued in writing on 21 February 2013.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Decision, 10 July 2017 (public redacted version), p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Scheduling Order for Review Hearing, 22 November 2017 ("Scheduling Order"), p. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Defence Counsel's Motion to Withdraw, 30 November 2017 (with confidential Annex A) ("Motion"), paras. 1, 2, referring to Articles 9(B) and 14(D) of the Code of Professional Conduct for Defence Counsel Appearing Before the Mechanism (MICT/6, 14 November 2012); Annex A, paras. 8-15.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Response to Defence Counsel's Motion to Withdraw, 5 December 2017 (confidential), para. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Review Decision, p. 2.

**NOTING** that, pursuant to Rule 43(G) of the Rules, under exceptional circumstances, at the request

of an assigned counsel, the Appeals Chamber may instruct the Registrar to replace the counsel,

upon good cause being shown and after being satisfied that the request is not designed to delay the

proceedings;

CONSIDERING that the information contained in Annex A to the Motion demonstrates the

existence of exceptional circumstances, which constitute good cause for the replacement of

Robinson as counsel for Ngirabatware;

**CONSIDERING** that the Appeals Chamber is satisfied that Robinson's request to withdraw is not

designed to delay the proceedings;

**CONSIDERING**, therefore, that in order to safeguard the integrity of the review proceedings it is

appropriate to replace Robinson as counsel for Ngirabatware;

**CONSIDERING** further that, in order to provide the new counsel adequate time to prepare, it is

appropriate to adjourn the Review Hearing until further order of the Appeals Chamber;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

PURSUANT to Rules 43(G), 55, and 131 of the Rules;

**HEREBY GRANTS** the Motion;

**INSTRUCTS** the Registrar to replace Robinson as counsel for Ngirabatware; and

VACATES the Scheduling Order.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 19th day of December 2017,

At The Hague,

The Netherlands

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding

[Seal of the Mechanism]



# TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS WITH THE MECHANISM FOR INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNALS/ FICHE DE TRANSMISSION POUR LE DÉPÔT DE DOCUMENTS DEVANT LE MÉCANISME POUR LES TRIBUNAUX PÉNAUX INTERNATIONAUX

I - FILING INFORMATION / INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

To/ À:	MICT Registry/ Gre.		Arusha/ Arusha	☐ The Hague/ La Haye
From/ De:	☐ Chambers/ Chambre	☐ Defence/ Défense	☐ Prosecution Bureau du Pro	Other/ Autre :
Case Name/ Affaire :	Prosecutor v. Augi	ıstin Ngirabatware	Case Nun Affaire n°	
Date Created/ Daté du :	19 December 2017	Date transmitted/ Transmis le :	19 December 2017	No. of Pages/ 3 Nombre de pages :
Original Language / Langue de l'original :	⊠ English/ □  Anglais	French/ King Français	yarwanda 🗌 B/C/S	☐ Other/Autre (specify/préciser) :
Title of Document/ Titre du document :	DECISION ON DEFENCE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW			
Classification Level/ Catégories de classification :	□ Unclassified/     Non classifié     □ Confidential/     Confidentiel     □ Strictly Confidential	☐ Ex Parte ☐ Ex Parte ☐ Ex Parte tial/ ☐ Ex Parte	R86(H) applicant exclusion Amicus Curiae exclude other exclusion/autre(s	Bureau du Procureur exclu ded/ Art. 86 H) requérant exclu d/ Amicus curiae exclu
Document type/ Type de document :		☐ Submission from Écritures déposée ☐ Submission from Écritures déposée ☐ Book of Author	s par des parties m non-parties/ s par des tiers ities/	☐ Indictment/ Acte d'accusation ☐ Warrant/ Mandat ☐ Notice of Appeal/
,	Ordonnance  ☐ Judgement/ Jugement/Arrêt	Recueil de source.  Affidavit!  Déclaration sous s		Acte d'appel
II - TRANSLATION STATUS ON THE FILING DATE/ ÉTAT DE LA TRADUCTION AU JOUR DU DÉPÔT				
☐ Translation not required/ La traduction n'est pas requise				
☑Filing Party hereby submits only the original, and requests the Registry to translate/  La partie déposante ne soumet que l'original et sollicite que le Greffe prenne en charge la traduction :  (Word version of the document is attached/ La version Word est jointe)				
☐ English/ Anglais	⊠ Fren <i>Fran</i>			☐ Other/Autre (specify/préciser) :
Filing Party hereby submits both the original and the translated version for filing, as follows/ La partie déposante soumet l'original et la version traduite aux fins de dépôt, comme suit :				
Original en A	English/ ☐ Fren Anglais Fran	çais 	_	Other/Autre (specify/préciser):
Traduction en A	English/ ☐ Fren A <i>nglais Fran</i>	çais		Other/Autre (specify/préciser):
Filing Party will be submitting the translated version(s) in due course in the following language(s)/  La partie déposante soumettra la (les) version(s) traduite(s) sous peu, dans la (les) langue(s) suivante(s):				
☐ English/ <i>Anglai</i> s	☐ Fren <i>Françai</i>	ch/  Kinyarw		☐ Other/Autre (specify/préciser) :

Rev: April 2014/Rév.: Avril 2014